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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1608

  ANSWERED ON 29/07/2025


ANNUAL TARGET UNDER PMAY-G


1608. Shri Harish Chandra Meena:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether only four lakh houses were completed against the target of 84 lakh houses till January 2025 in the year 2024-25 in the country under the Pradhan MantriAwasYojanaGramin (PMAY-G), State-wise including Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the reason for such vast difference in achieving the said target, State-wise; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to expedite the construction works to achieve the annual and total targets of the said Scheme, State-wise along with the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a) & (b):        In order to achieve the target of “Housing for All” in

rural areas, the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) with effect from 1st April, 2016 to construct 2.95 crore houses by providing assistance to eligible rural households with basic amenities by March 2024. The Union Cabinet has approved the proposal for “Implementation of the Pradhan MantriAwaasYojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) during FY 2024-25 to 2028-29 for construction of 2 crore additional rural houses.

The targets under the new phase for the FY 2024-25 were allocated to the States in the month of September 2024 after approval of the Union Cabinet for continuation of the scheme beyond March 2024. During the financial year 2024-25, under
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PMAY-G, a target of 84.45 lakh houses was allocated to the States

& UTs, 64.70 lakh houses were sanctioned and 10.74 lakh were completed. As per the guidelines, the prescribed timeline for construction of a house is 12 months from the date of sanction. The state wise number of houses sanctioned and completed under PMAY-G including Rajasthan during FY 2024-25 is given in Annexure.

(c): The following steps are taken by the Government to expedite the completion of houses to achieve the annual and total targets under PMAY-G:

i. Timely allocation of targets to the States/UTs and release of adequate funds.

ii. Regular review of progress at the level of Ministry.

iii. Launch of PMAY-G Dashboard for monitoring and supervision of the scheme.

iv. Regular follow ups with the State to ensure release of central and state share of funds and provision of land to landless beneficiaries in rural areas.

v. Awards to the best performing States/UTs, districts and blocks based on performance index dashboard, thereby creating healthy competition and motivation among the States/UTs for achieving the set targets.

*****
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Annexure

Annexure referred toin reply to part (a) & (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1608 to be answered on 29.07.2025 REGARDING ANNUAL TARGET UNDER

PMAY-G

Details of the number of houses sanctioned and completed under PMAY-G in states/UTs including Rajasthan during FY 2024-25.

S.No. State Target Sanctioned Completed

1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH Saturated 0 0

2 ASSAM 5,59,951 5,31,489 76,327

3 BIHAR 7,90,648 7,34,855 1,61,245

4 CHHATTISGARH 11,65,315 9,25,495 3,75,906

5 GOA Saturated 0 0

6 GUJARAT 2,99,011 2,25,505 19,626

7 HARYANA 77,058 41,489 10,852

8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 92,364 72,215 8,265

9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR Saturated 98 0

10 JHARKHAND 4,19,947 1,98,202 4,889

11 KERALA 1,97,759 38,108 169

12 MADHYA PRADESH 11,89,690 10,02,687 1,64,227

13 MAHARASHTRA 19,66,767 18,65,686 1,09,301

14 MANIPUR 7,000 1 0

15 MEGHALAYA Saturated 0 0

16 MIZORAM Saturated 0 0

17 NAGALAND Saturated 0 0

18 ODISHA 1,24,304 1,03,066 40,277

19 PUNJAB 63,985 32,247 2,925

20 RAJASTHAN 4,98,468 4,94,302 51,679

21 SIKKIM Saturated 0 0

22 TAMIL NADU 2,10,623 15,682 4,113

23 TRIPURA Saturated 0 0

24 UTTAR PRADESH 70,834 45,064 40,383

25 UTTARAKHAND Saturated 0 0

26 WEST BENGAL** 0 0 0

27 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR Saturated 0 0

28

DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI and DAMAN

AND DIU Saturated 0 0

29 LAKSHADWEEP Saturated 0 0

30 PUDUCHERRY*** 0 0 0

31 ANDHRA PRADESH 684 505 78

32 KARNATAKA 7,02,731 1,43,442 4,572

33 TELANGANA*** 0 0 0

34 LADAKH Saturated 0 0

  Total 84,37,139 64,70,138 10,74,834

* As per Awaasoft dated 25.07.2025

** The Ministry could not allocate targets to the state of WB due to non-

submission of the satisfactory action report by the state.

*** Puducherry and Telangana are not implementing PMAY-G since inception of

the scheme.

*****

